
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: 01344 352233 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 29 December 2015 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 7 January 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Licensing and Safety Committee 

Councillor Allen (Chairman), Councillor Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Dr Barnard, 
G Birch, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Finch, Finnie, Ms Gaw, Leake, Mrs McCracken, 
Mrs McKenzie, Ms Miller, Porter and Tullett 

 

ALISON SANDERS  
Director of Corporate Services 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 7 January 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary 
interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

3. Minutes   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
October 2015. 
 

5 - 8 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Notice of Public Speaking   

 To note those agenda items which have received an application for 
public speaking. 
 

 

6. Pet Shop Licence Conditions   

 The Committee is asked to approve a consultation exercise with all 
existing pet shop licence holders in respect of the potential adoption of 
the Model Licence Conditions document at Annex A.   
 
 

9 - 48 



 

 

7. Safeguarding Training for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Drivers  

 

 The Committee is asked to agree the introduction of mandatory 
safeguarding training for all hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 
drivers and operators, and that the trade and the general public be 
consulted on the content and extent of any training provision prior to 
implementation. 
 

49 - 58 

8. Street Collection Policy   

 The Committee is asked to agree the proposed changes to the current 
Policy and approve the revised Street Collection Policy as set out in 
Annex A.   
 

59 - 62 

9. Licensing Act 2003: Deregulation Update   

 The Committee is asked to note this information report which highlights 
a recent amendment to the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’) which permits 
licensing authorities to relax the requirements for licensing of late night 
refreshment in certain circumstances.  
 

63 - 68 

 





Unrestricted 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
8 OCTOBER 2015 
7.30  - 7.55 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Dr Barnard, G Birch, Brossard, 
Finch, Finnie, Ms Gaw, Mrs McCracken, Mrs McKenzie, Ms Miller and Porter 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
 
Councillor Brunel-Walker 

 

19. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

20. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee 
held on 11 June 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

21. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

22. Notice of Public Speaking  

It was noted that no members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 

23. Fees and Charges 2016-2017  

The Committee considered a report that set out the current and proposed fees for 
licensing matters for 2016-2017.  
 
The Council had to provide a Licensing Function and this was funded through central 
rates. In addition the Council could charge fees to cover the costs of processing 
certain licence applications however recent court cases have made it clear that when 
setting fees they may only be set at a level to enable the recovery of costs and can 
not be set at a level where a profit is made.  Members noted that the Council had 
given guidance that fees and charges should be increased on average by 1% to take 
into account inflationary pressures and staff costs.  It was noted that the majority of 
fees were set by Government regulation and these could not be changed by the 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. save for the private hire operator, and hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicle licence fees, the Committee recommends to the Executive the new 
fees and charges detailed in Annex A, for public consultation. 



 

 
ii. the Committee agrees that the proposed charges for operators and vehicle 

licence fees are: 
 

a) advertised;  
b) if no objections are received, implemented for any licences 

commencing from 1 April 2016; or 
c) if objections are received they be considered by the Committee at the 

meeting on 7 January 2016. 
  

24. Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles Licensing Criminal Convictions Policy  

The Committee considered a report setting out the results of a consul
[...]
sources did place 
constraints on what could be done.  A licensing newsletter was produced and a piece 
would be added to the next newsletter asking those who wished to be contacted in 
the event of future consultations to contact the Licensing Team. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 

i. Notes the results of the consultation 
ii. Agrees the adoption and implementation of the Criminal Convictions Policy 

document at Annex A of the Chief Officer: Environment and Public 
Protection’s report, from 9 October 2015. 



 

25. Review of Statement of Licensing Policy  

The Committee received a report setting out the results of recent consultation on the 
Council’s revised Statement of Licensing Policy and seeking its agreement to its 
submission to Council for approval on 24 November 2015. 
 
Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 required licensing authorities to prepare and 
publish a Statement of Licensing Policy every five years.   The Policy outlines the 
general approach of the licensing authority when making licensing decisions under 
the Act and can be reviewed and revised by the Authority at any time. 
 
In addition to consulting with statutory consultees, the draft Policy had been listed on 
the Council’s Public Consultation Portal and a working group set up with members of 
the Licensing and Safety Committee to review the revised Statement.  Two 
comments were received from the consultation, one from the Council’s Head of Drug 
and Alcohol services and one from Thames Valley Police.  These comments were 
reviewed and the Policy amended to reflect the feedback received. 
 
RESOLVED that revised Statement of Licensing Policy, at Annex A of the Chief 
Officer: Environment and Public Protection’s report, be approved for submission to 
Council on 25 November 2015. 
 

26. Review of Statement of Gambling Principles  

The Committee received a report seeking the Committee’s approval to submit the 
revised Statement of Gambling Principles to Council for approval on 20 January 
2016. 
 
Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 required all licensing authorities to prepare 
and publish a statement of the principles they propose to apply in exercising their 
functions under the Act.  The statement must be reviewed and revised at least once 
every three years.  The Council’s present statement was published on 31 January 
2013 and therefore must be reviewed and republished by 31 January 2016. 
 
In addition the consultation with statutory consultees, the revised Statement was 
published on the Council’s Public Consultation Portal from August to October 2015 
and three responses were subsequently received.  As a result of these responses the 
following amendments would be made to the Statement: 
 

 Paragraph 2.1 would be amended to clarify whether or not the requested 
written operating schedule would be required in addition to a local risk 
assessment when submitting an application or if it formed part of the risk 
assessment 

 The Gambling Commission’s Machine Technical Standards would be double 
checked to ascertain whether they require fixed odds betting machines to 
clearly display the odds.  If this proved to be the case then paragraph 2.9 
would be amended accordingly 

 The comments made in relation to Paragraphs 2.2 and 2.5 had been noted 
but the paragraphs would not be amended 

 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendments outlined above, the revised 
Statement of Gambling Principles, at Annex A of the Chief Officer: Environment 
and Public Protection’s report, be approved for submission to Council on 20 
January 2016. 



 

27. Licensing Panel Hearings  

The Committee received and noted the minutes of Licensing Panel Hearings held 
since their last meeting. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 



Unrestricted  
 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
7 JANUARY 2016 

  
 

PET SHOP LICENCE CONDITIONS 
Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider adoption of the Model Licence Conditions for 

Pet Vending Licensing as published by the Chartered Institute of Environmental 
Health (CIEH) in 2013, which can be found at Annex A. Our existing model conditions 
are attached as Annex B. 

 
1.2 If agreed it is proposed that existing licence holders are consulted to seek their views 

on the model licence conditions so that a report can be brought to a future Committee 
meeting, with a view to implementation on any new licences with immediate effect 
and on renewed licences from 1 January 2017.  

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee approves a consultation exercise with all existing pet shop 

licence holders in respect of the potential adoption of the Model Licence 
Conditions document at Annex A.   

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The contents of the CIEH Model Licence Conditions are widely accepted as 

representing the minimum standards to be applied in order to ensure appropriate 
standards of health, safety and welfare. The current conditions appear to date back 
to 1998, and have not been reviewed since the Model Licence Conditions were 
published in 2013. The current licence conditions can be found at Annex B.  

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None, officers are of the view that the Council’s current licence conditions are 

outdated and the Council’s Animal Health Inspector has strongly recommended 
adoption of the Model Licence Conditions.  

 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 Pet shops are licensed once a year, following an inspection which is currently carried 

out by a City of London Animal Health Inspector. The licence specifies the species of 
animals permitted to be sold at the licensed premises.  

 
5.2 Under section 1(3) of the Pet Animals Act 1951, a local authority can attach licence 

conditions to ensure:   
 

i) that animals will at all times be kept in accommodation suitable as respects size, 
temperature, lighting, ventilation and cleanliness; 

ii) that animals will be adequately supplied with suitable food and drink and (so far 
as necessary) visited at suitable intervals;  

iii) that animals, being mammals, will not be sold at too early an age;  
iv) that all reasonable precautions will be taken to prevent the spread among 

animals of infectious diseases;  



Unrestricted  
 

v) that appropriate steps will be taken in case of fire or other emergency.  
 
5.3 Under the Animal Welfare Act 2006, those responsible for animals including pet 

vendors must take reasonable steps to meet the welfare needs of animals in their 
care which would include 

 
i) its need for a suitable environment 
ii) its need for a suitable diet 
iii) its need to be able to exhibit normal behaviour patterns 
iv) any need to be housed with, or apart from, other animals 
v) its need to be protected from pain, suffering, injury and disease.  

 
5.4 The Model Licence Conditions document at Annex A covers both the requirements of 

the Pet Animals Act and the provisions of the Animal Welfare Act.   
 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 

Borough Solicitor 
 

6.1 The legal implications are identified within the report. 
 

Borough Treasurer 
 

6.2 There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendation in this 
report. 

 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

6.3 There are no implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 
 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  
 

6.4 There are no implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 
 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 No consultation carried out at this stage.   
 
 Method of Consultation 
 
7.2 No consultation carried out at this stage.   
 
 Representations Received 
 
7.3 No consultation carried out at this stage.   
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
Laura Driscoll, Licensing Team Leader 
01344 352517   
laura.driscoll@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

mailto:laura.driscoll@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


September 2013

Mode
[...]
 sufficient 
accommodation shall be provided.  

 
18.2 If cats and dogs are to be boarded then the appropriate licence shall be obtained from 

the Council. 
 
19 Categories of Animals to be Sold 
 
19.1 The following animals may be sold: 
 

1. Kittens 
 

2. Smaller domesticated mammals e.g. rabbits, guinea pigs, gerbils, hamsters, rats, 
mice, chinchillas, chipmunks, ferrets. 

 
3. Primates e.g. marmosets. 

 
4. Parrots parakeets and macaws 

 
5. Reptiles. 

 
6. Amphibians. 

 
7. Fish and aquatic invertebrates. 

 
8. Other (specify). 

 



 Unrestricted 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 7 JANUARY 2016 
  
 

SAFEGUARDING TRAINING FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVERS 

Chief Officer:  Environment and Public Protection 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Addressing the issue of child sexual exploitation (CSE) has become a priority and a 

matter of great importance for the community and public authorities.  This report 
seeks approval of the Committee to introduce compulsory safeguarding training for 
all licensed hackney carriage and private hire vehicle drivers and operators within 
Bracknell Forest. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee agrees 
 

i) to the introduction of mandatory safeguarding training for all hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicle drivers and operators, and  

ii)  that the trade and the general public be consulted on the content and 
extent of any training provision prior to implementation. 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 This report sets out information collected over a number of years which evidences 

that there is an identified serious risk to the safety of children which can be reduced 
through appropriate training of taxi drivers and operators. The Council has an 
obligation to take measures to protect the safety of children and the proposal delivers 
this through the use of legal powers granted to the Council. 

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The Council could provide information on safeguarding to taxi drivers and operators 

and not require attendance at a training session. Evidence from training already 
conducted for drivers and operators involved in home to school transport is that 
training is vital for drivers to fully understand the safeguarding implications for 
children and themselves. 

 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 There have been a number of high profile and significant cases in recent years 

pertaining to the sexual exploitation of children.  The exposure of poorly managed 
cases of CSE in Rotherham and also the subsequent enquiries and reports have 
been a watershed on how society deals with the identification and processing of CSE 
incidents.  Within the report ‘Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Exploitation 
in Rotherham (1997 – 2013) Alexis Jay OBE  August 2014’ the role of taxi drivers in 
facilitating the abuse of children was identified and highlighted with the following 
comments made by the author: 

 
 “Time and again we read in the files and other documents of children being violently 

raped, beaten, forced to perform sex acts in taxis and cars when they were being 
transferred between towns“. 



 Unrestricted 

 
5.2 Attached as Annex 1 is a section from the report on Taxis and Licensing and their 

association with cases of CSE within Rotherham. 
 
5.3 When a taxi driver applies for a licence in Bracknell Forest they are required to 

demonstrate that they are a “fit and proper person”.  This includes the submission of 
an enhanced DBS check at the highest level which includes the right for the Police to 
provide information which has not been the subject of a criminal prosecution.  The 
Council has approximately 350 licensed drivers and within the last four years two taxi 
drivers have had their licences revoked following accusations of CSE related 
behaviour. 

 
5.4 Officers have prepared a fact sheet for licensed drivers on matters of CSE and 

human trafficking which is attached as Annex 2.  Thi
[...]
lly 
important for drivers to be aware of the signs and know how to react to them, and in 
doing so safeguard children and themselves. 

 
5.8 The recommendation is that the Council should introduce a condition within a driver 

licence requiring compulsory attendance at safeguarding training approved by the 
Council.  Such measures would it is believed make children much safer and meet our 
duty under the Care Act 2014 through the implementation of necessary processes 
and procedures to protect children. 

 
5.9 Prior to the implementation of any measures consultation will be carried out with the 

general public and the taxi trade.  The consultation will examine options for the 



 Unrestricted 

subject areas, how training could be delivered including costs and how it would be 
implemented with both existing licence holders and new applicants.  The results of 
the consultation would be brought back to this Committee with recommendations 
upon how compulsory safeguarding training could and should be delivered. 

 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

 
Borough Solicitor 
 

6.1 The Council as licensing authority has the power to require licensed drivers and 
operators to undertake safeguarding training including refresher training in 
accordance with their policy. 

   
Borough Treasurer 
 

6.2 It is intended that the training will be funded through a new charge to be included 
within the licensing fees. 
 

  Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
6.3 There are no implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 
 
  Strategic Risk Management Issues  
 
6.4 The Council has a duty to protect children and there is clear evidence that the taxi 

trade has been implicated in CSE previously.  To take no action could be criticised 
should there be a public enquiry into an incident in Bracknell Forest.     

 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 No consultation carried out at the time of writing this report.  
  

Method of Consultation 
 
7.2 Not applicable.  
 
 Representations Received 
 
7.3  Not applicable.  
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Robert Sexton 
Head of Regulatory Services 
01344 352580 
Robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

mailto:Robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk




Annex 1 
 

Extract from Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Exploitation in Rotherham  
(1997 – 2013) Alexis Jay OBE, August 2014 
  
Taxis and Licensing 
 
8.16   One of the common threads running through child sexual exploitation across England 
has been the prominent role of taxi drivers in being directly linked to children who were 
abused. This was the case in Rotherham from a very early stage, when residential care 
home heads met in the nineties to share intelligence about taxis and other cars which picked 
up girls from outside their units. In the early 2000s some secondary school heads were 
reporting girls being picked up at lunchtime at the school gates and being taken away to 
provide oral sex to men in the lunch break.  
 
8.17  A diagram and backing papers supplied to the Police in 2001 by Risky Business 
linked alleged perpetrators with victims, taxi companies and individual drivers. 
 
8.18  In the Borough at present there are 1200-1300 licensed taxi drivers, though they may 
not all be active. There are also well over 100 licensed taxi operators. The licensing of the 
vehicles and drivers is the responsibility of the local authority. There are statutory tests that 
must be complied with before a driver licence may be granted. The primary concern is for the 
'fit and proper' test of the individual, although there is no legal definition of what this means. 
In Rotherham, applicants are obliged to obtain an enhanced disclosure from the Disclosure 
and Barring Service (DBS). The DBS check uses the same Police National Computer (PNC) 
information as the standard check but also includes a check of police intelligence records 
held locally. Any information h
[...]
door staff, parks 
and street scene staff and others who can act as ‘eyes and ears’ on the ground. 
 
Oxfordshire county council and all district councils must work more closely together to 
ensure that the regulation of the contracts to transport vulnerable children and taxi licensing 
across Oxfordshire is more robust. 
 
Summary of risks and gaps 
 
There should be core national standards for the licensing of taxis and private hire vehicles 
which include safeguarding factors. This would help to eliminate risks because of differential 
standards across neighbouring licensing authorities. The standards should include 
mandatory safeguarding training and the requirement for a driver to prove that the majority of 
their work is in the area in which they are licensed. 
 
For Oxfordshire County Council, with district councils, to develop a single joint operator 
framework covering all aspects of transportation of children and taxi licensing arrangements 
to ensure the highest standards of practice are in place to safeguard children.  
 





Unrestricted 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
7 JANUARY 2016 

  
 

STREET COLLECTION POLICY 
Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the adoption of a Policy in respect of the 

licensing of street collections held in the Borough.  
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That, subject to any amendments made, the Committee agrees the proposed 

changes to the current Policy and approves the revised Street Collection 
Policy as highlighted and set out in Annex A.   

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The current Policy requires minor amendments to better reflect local needs. 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None, officers are of the view that the Policy will assist applicants for street collection 

permits and no current document exists for this purpose.  
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 Street collection permits are a means of enabling col
[...]
ays in November of each year. 
b) “Children in Need” collections will be permitted on both the Friday and Saturday to 

coincide with the “Children in Need” Appeal.   
 

7. The Council reserves the right to make more detailed enquiries about an applicant and the 
proposed collection in certain circumstances.  Failure to provide adequate information may 
result in a delay or refusal of the application.  The Council may take into account 
information or advice received from the Police, Charity Commission and/or other local 
authorities in deciding whether to grant a permit.   

 
8. Cadets, Scouts, Guides and members of similar organisations are permitted to collect for 

their particular organisation, but must not be less than 11 years old and must collect or sell 
under the direct supervision of an adult and dress in the uniform of their organisation. 

 
9. If the applicant is wishing to carry out a collection on privately-owned land which is open for 

public access, such as the area outside supermarkets, a copy of written permission from 
the landowner must be submitted with the application.   

 
10. There is no right of appeal against a decision by the Council not to grant a permit unless 

challenged by way of an application to the High Court for a judicial review of the decision. 
 

11. In exceptional circumstances, a charity or organisation may hold more than 2 collections in 
any one calendar year, or they may hold a collection in the same area on the same day as 
another collection.  The Head of Regulatory Services or the Chief Officer can authorise this 
only in exceptional circumstances, such as national or international disasters, or in 
agreement with the Chair of the Licensing and Safety Committee.   





Unrestricted  

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
7 JANUARY 2016 

  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003: DEREGULATION UPDATE 
Chief Officer:  Environment and Public Protection 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report highlights a recent amendment to the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act) which 

permits licensing authorities to relax the requirements for licensing of late night 
refreshment in certain circumstances.  

 
1.2 Section 71 of the Deregulation Act 2015 came into effect on 5 November 2015 and 

amends Schedule 2 of the Licensing Act to allow licensing authorities to exempt the 
supply of late night refreshment if it takes place: 

 

a) on or from premises which are wholly situated in a designated area;  

b) on or from premises which are of a designated description; or  
c) during a designated period (beginning no earlier than 23:00 and ending no later 

than 05:00).  
 

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

2.1 Late night refreshment is defined as the sale of hot food and hot drink between 23:00 
and 05:00. There are a number of existing exemptions, such as sales of hot drinks 
from a vending machine, supplies by a registered charity, supplies made on trains or 
coaches, staff canteens or to persons staying overnight in a hotel.  
 

2.2 The provision of late night refreshment is regulated primarily because it is often 
linked to alcohol-fuelled crime and disorder in the night-time economy, such as at 
fast-food takeaways where late-night drinkers congregate. 
 

2.3 When choosing to designate a particular area as exempt as per 1.2(a), the licensing 
authority must define the location, which can be of any size. Guidance issued in 
respect of these changes states ‘Areas which are likely to be considered for 
exemption by licensing authorities (for example, an area outside a town centre) are 
unlikely to be areas in which mobile kebab vans would frequently operate.’  

 
2.4 When choosing to designate particular categories of premises as exempt as per 

1.2(b), a licensing authority can only exempt types of premises set out in the 
regulations. These are:  

 

 petrol stations and motorway service areas;  

 local authority premises and schools (except domestic premises) unless there 
is an event taking place at which more than 500 people are present;  

 hospitals (except domestic premises);  

 community premises (church, chapel, village, parish or community hall or other 
similar building) unless there is an event taking place at which more than 500 
people are present;  

 premises licensed to sell by retail alcohol for consumption on the premises 
between the hours of 23:00 and 05:00.  

 



Unrestricted  

A list of the premises currently licensed for late night refreshment in the Borough is 
attached at Annex A. Many of these premises require a premises licence for other 
matters, such as sale by retail of alcohol, so it is unlikely that the majority of premises 
listed would benefit from any exemption.  
 

2.5 When choosing to exempt the provision of late night refreshment at particular times 
as per 1.2(c), the relevant licensing authority must determine the times between 
23:00 and 05:00 when the exemption applies. The exemption and any subsequent 
change to the time will apply to the whole licensing authority area.  
 

2.6 The Government have given licensing authorities powers to choose to apply an 
exemption specifically where they think it will be helpful to businesses and where 
there are no problems with antisocial behaviour or disorder associated with the night 
time economy. When deciding which exemption to use, if any, the licensing authority 
should always first consider what the risks are in terms of the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The decision to make an exemption is a licensing function that 
should be included within the Statement of Licensing Policy, and would therefore be 
subject to the statutory consultation process with other responsible authorities and 
relevant parties as set out in the Act. It is for the licensing authority to decide on the 
detail and extent of any consultation beyond the statutory minimum. It is also for the 
licensing authority to decide whether the power to grant exemptions is delegated to 
its licensing committee or
[...]
Pet Vending Licensing 2013
	Pet Shop Licence Conditions Annex B - Current BFC Licence Conditions

	7 Safeguarding Training for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Drivers
	Safeguarding Training Annex 1 CSE report
	Safeguarding Training Annex 2 CSE guidance for Taxi Drivers
	Safeguarding Training Annex 3 CSE report

	8 Street Collection Policy
	9 Licensing Act 2003: Deregulation Update
	Late Night Refreshment Deregulation Update Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
7 JANUARY 2016 
7.30  - 8.05 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Dr Barnard, G Birch, Brossard, 
Finch, Ms Gaw, Leake, Mrs McCracken, Mrs McKenzie and Porter 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker, Finnie, Ms Miller and Tullett 
 

 
 

28. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

29. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee 
held on 8 October 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

30. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

31. Notice of Public Speaking  

It was noted that no members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 

32. Pet Shop Licence Conditions  

The Committee considered a report which sought approval for a consultation exercise 
with all existing pet shop licence holders in respect of the potential adoption of the 
Model Licence Conditions for Pet Vending Licensing as published by the Chartered 
Institute of Environmental Health 2013.  
 
It was reported that the model conditions would update the Council’s present 
conditions and incorporate the Animal Welfare Act, which had come into force since 
the Council had published its conditions. It was proposed that the new model 
conditions if adopted would be implemented with immediate effect for any new 
licences issued. Existing licence holders would adopt the new model conditions when 
their licences are next renewed from 1 January 2017. 
 
It was RESOLVED that a consultation exercise with all existing pet shop licence 
holders in respect of the potential adoption of the Model Licence Conditions 
document attached to the agenda papers at Annex A, be approved and a report 



 

brought back to a future meeting of the Committee for consideration of any responses 
received to the consultation.   

33. Safeguarding Training for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Drivers  

The Committee considered a report that sought approval to introduce compulsory 
safeguarding training for all hackney carriage and private hire vehicle drivers and 
operators within Bracknell Forest.  
 
It was reported that addressing the issue of child sexual exploitation had become a 
priority and a matter of great importance for the community and public authorities 
nationally. Within the report ‘Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Exploitation in 
Rotherham (1997-2013) Alexis Jay OBE August 2014’ the role of taxi drivers in 
facilitating the abuse of children was identified and highlighted. 
 
It was noted that Home to School drivers already had to undertake this training and 
there were clear indications that the training had been beneficial particularly in terms 
of raising awareness among drivers. The Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Board was supportive of the proposals that all drivers and operators receive this 
training. In addition, operators were receptive to receiving the training. 
 
It was noted that this training would protect children, vulnerable people as well as 
drivers and operators.  
 
In response to members’ queries it was reported that the timescales for completing 
the mandatory training and how regularly the training should be undertaken would be 
part of the consultation exercise. A recommended timescale would be brought back 
to the Committee. 
 
The Committee welcomed the mandatory training and were keen to see it 
implemented as soon as possible. 
 
It was RESOLVED that; 
 

i) the introduction of mandatory safeguarding training for all hackney carriage 
and private hire vehicle drivers and operators be agreed and 
  

ii) that the trade and the general public be consulted on the content and extent 
of any training provision prior to implementation. 

34. Street Collection Policy  

The Committee received a report that asked them to consider the adoption of a policy 
in respect of the licensing of street collections held in the borough. 
 
In response to members’ queries, it was agreed that officers would consult the Royal 
British Legion as to whether they would like more than seven days for the Poppy 
Appeal street collection and make revisions as necessary in consultation with the 
Chairman. 
 
It was RESOLVED that subject to any amendments made, the Committee agree the 
proposed changes to the current Policy and approve the revised Street Collection 
Policy as highlighted and set out in Annex A of the agenda papers. 

35. Licensing Act 2003: Deregulation Update  



 

The Committee noted the information report which highlighted a recent amendment 
to the Licensing Act 2003 which permits licensing authorities to relax the 
requirements for licensing of late night refreshment in certain circumstances. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


